
FIRST ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 
HOLIDAY LIGHTS DISPLAY 

 
This is the first addendum to the Agreement (“Addendum”) between the City of 

Greenacres, a Florida municipal corporation (“City”) and Shellard Lighting Designs LLC, a 
Florida limited liability  company (“CONTRACTOR”). 

 
WHEREAS, on July 17, 2023 City Council awarded Request for Proposal (No. 23-011) to 

the CONTRACTOR in the form of an agreement (“Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, City requested to amend the current terms of the Agreement to revise the 

term ; and 
 
WHEREAS, City and CONTRACTOR are in mutual agreement to amend the term of the 

Agreement; and; 
 
WHEREAS, the City finds amending the Agreement as set forth herein serves a valid 

public purpose. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises 
and covenants set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by both parties, City 
and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to the following: 

 
1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Addendum as true and correct statements. 
 
2. The Term of the Agreement is amended to exercise the one (1) four year term extension 
commencing July 17, 2024 and expiring on July 16, 2028 unless earlier terminated as stated in 
the Agreement.  
 
3. Based on the extension of the Term as set forth herein, the CONTRACTOR agrees to 
provide the City a discount on the pricing as follows: 

a.  For Year 1 of the 4 year extension and Year 2 of the 4 year extension, the City will 
receive a 12% discount on the total price of the Agreement for each year; 

b. For Year 3 of the 4 year extension and Year 4 of the 4 year extension, the City will 
receive a 15% discount on the total price of the Agreement for each year.  
 
4. Entire Agreement. The City and the CONTRACTOR agree that the Agreement and this 
Addendum set forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or 
understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions 
contained in this Addendum may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except 
by written instrument executed by the parties hereto. All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, except as amended herein, remain in full force and effect. 

 
5. Counterparts. This Addendum may be simultaneously executed in several 
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the 
same instrument. Either or both parties may sign this Addendum via facsimile, email or 
electronically and such signature is as valid as the original signature of such party. 
 
 
 
 
 
 




